
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 2 March 2021 

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 8th March, 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - M Jones, J Aitman, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, 
O Collins, L Duncan, V Gwatkin and J King (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the 
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 
2020.  
 

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Deputy Town Clerk 
(adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
  
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role is to 
replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee have 
confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under consideration 
at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive and consider the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 
18 January 2021. 
 

 a) Minutes - 18 January 2021   

  To agree these minutes as a correct record of the meeting to be signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth  
FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 b) Matters Arising - 18 January 2021   

  To receive matters arising from the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee 
meeting held on 18 January 2021, not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the 
progress on any item). 
 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda.  
 

5. Corn Exchange Working Party Minutes (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the Corn Exchange Working Party meeting held on 1 March 2021 and 
consider the recommendations contained therein. 
 

6. Operational Report (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Advisor. 
 

7. Cemeteries & Closed Churchyards   

 To receive and consider the following items concerning the Cemeteries & Closed Churchyards: 
 

 a) Cemeteries Update (Pages 15 - 16) 

  To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Advisor. 
 

 b) Tower Hill Cemetery Access (Pages 17 - 76) 

  To receive and consider the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor, accompanying inclusive 
access audit and quotes for work regarding pedestrian access at Tower Hill Cemetery. 
 

8. Allotments   

 To receive the following items concerning the Allotments: 
 

 a) Allotments Update (Pages 77 - 92) 

  To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Advisor. 
 

 b) Lakeside Allotments Access Road (Pages 93 - 94) 

  To receive and consider correspondence concerning the access road to lakeside allotments, 
Ducklington. 
 

 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 18 January 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

T Ashby 
 

O Collins 
L Duncan 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 
 Tomas Smith Venue Manager 
 Angus Whitburn Compliance and Environment Officer 

 
Others: 0 members of the public. 

 
 

 
H21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for their absence were received from Cllrs Aitman and Gwatkin. 
 

H22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

H23   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020.  
There were no matters arising. 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 be agreed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record 
 

H24   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of the public present for this meeting. 
 

H25   CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
The Committee was required to set its aims and objectives for inclusion in the Council’s 
Corporate Strategic Plan and to agree its priorities for 2021/22, 2022/23 and beyond. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 18 January 2021 

 
2 

This Committee’s immediate/top priorities had been identified by the Task and Finish Group as 
being: - 
 

a) Corn Exchange – Phase 2 – seating, lighting and sound 
b) Open Spaces Strategy – report due April 2021 
c) Windrush Place – new allotments 
d) Cemeteries – review accessibility  

 
All members agreed with these priorities.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee agreed with the priorities as listed. 
 

H26   OPERATIONAL REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer on 
progress and repairs since the last meeting, including coloured light installation in the Corn 
exchange, work at Tower Hill Cemetery, PAT  testing, works at 51 Market Square and an 
asbestos survey at 51, 51a and 51b Market Square, 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

H27   ALLOTMENTS UPDATE 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer, 
covering Newland, Hailey Road and Lakeside sites.  He advised the Committee that the 
composters had now arrived but he had been told by the new members of the Allotment 
Association that they were now not wanted.  He suggested they be installed at the new 
allotments at Windrush Place.   

 
Regarding Windrush Place, there had been a request for a composting toilet but the new 
members of the Allotment Association Committee had changed this to a fully plumbed toilet.  
However, the main sewer was some distance away and the cost to connect to this or a 
cesspit/septic tank would be prohibitive.  Once this had been explained the Association 
Committee had agreed to a composting toilet. 
 
Members also considered the provision of a 3 bay composting area but decided that it would be 
better to offer a composter to each individual plot at Windrush Place instead. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and that the Council offers to purchase an 
individual composter for each plot on Windrush Place.  The Committee would be updated on the 
Association’s response at the next meeting. 
 

H28   CORN EXCHANGE WORKING PARTY MINUTES 
 
Members received and considered the minutes of the Corn Exchange Working Parties held on 7 
December 2020 and 11 January 2021. 

 
RECOMMENDED: that the minutes of the Corn Exchange Working Parties held on 7 
December 2020 and 11 January 2021 and the recommendations contained therein be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 18 January 2021 

 
3 

H29   PUBLIC HALLS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Office Manager on the public halls 
which were currently closed due to national restrictions.   The Committee was advised that the 
Oxford Arts Consultants had decided they could no longer take on the project and therefore 
Officers were looking for a new consultant.   A meeting had been set up with Drama By Design 
for the following day. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

H30   CEMETERY REGULATIONS - REVIEW OF MEMORIALS, GARDENS AND TRIBUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the comprehensive report of the Operations and 
Estates Officer.  Members decided more information was required and asked for a further report 
on certain items. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and: - 
 
1. that the Operations and Estates Officer brings back a report to the next meeting on kerb 

sets, memorial crosses, handbooks and the upcoming grave clearances.  
  
 

H31   TOWER HILL CEMETERY - NEW PUBLIC/PEDESTRIAN ACCESS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer on the 
possibility of a new pedestrian entrance at Tower Hill Cemetery. 

 
One member felt that it was not really necessary and that it would encourage parking in the 
surrounding residential areas.  He also wanted to be reassured that public consultation would be 
meaningful.   
 
The Chair advised that the main consultation could be done via an insert in the newsletter and 
she believed that it would be meaningful.  
 
Members also voted on recommendations to consult with Exclusive Right of Burial holders in the 
area that would be affected, and also the owner of a bench in close proximity.  4 members were 
in favour of the recommendations, with one abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and: - 
 
1. that the Council consults with the existing Exclusive Right of Burial Holders on Sections 

13 and 9 regarding the proposed new pedestrian access; 
 
2. that the owner of the memorial bench affected by the installation of this footpath 

should be consulted; 
 
3. that an insert is considered for the newsletter/annual satisfaction survey to gauge local 

residents’ opinion on the proposal as per resolution 2 on 14 September 2020 minute 
H275 – that once the issues of permission was resolved, if it was possible to go ahead, 
thought be given on how to gauge residents’ opinion on the proposal; 

 
4. that Officers establish if a faculty from the Diocese of Oxford is required; 

Page 5



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 18 January 2021 

 
4 

 
5. that quotes be refreshed given the time lapse and two further quotes be sought in line 

with the Council’s financial regulations. 
 

H32   TOWER HILL CEMETERY - VEHICULAR ACCESS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Compliance and Environment Officer.  
However, members decided that the first step should be to commission a disability consultant to 
give an overview as vehicular accessibility and disabled accessibility were quite different things. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and: - 
 
1. that a disability consultant be employed to give advice on Tower Hill Cemetery.  This 

would be delegated to officers; 
 
2. that the bin be repositioned as soon as possible. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.46 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 6



 
1 

 

CORN EXCHANGE WORKING PARTY MEETING OF 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 1 March 2021 

 
At 5.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

J Aitman 
 

L Duncan 
J King 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Tomas Smith Venue & Events Officer 
 Nicky Cayley Project Officer 

 
Others: no members of the public. 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 

3   MINUTES 
 
The Working Party received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Corn Exchange Working Party meeting held on 11 January 2021 are an 
accurate account and should be signed by the Chair. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
As there were no members of the public present, it was not necessary to resolve that the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Corn Exchange Working Party - 1 March 2021 

 
2 

6   CORN EXCHANGE PHASE TWO REFURBISHMENT 
 
Members received and considered the report of the Venue Manager concerning the 
development of the Main Hall at the Corn Exchange and noted correspondence from Witney 
Town Hall Charity concerning an unsuccessful grant request. 
 
The Working Party discussed the merits of three theatrical consultant quotes presented as part 
of the report, the companies quoting to provide a technical specification for tendering on 
seating, lighting and audio equipment. The commitment to create a desirable community arts 
facility performing space for Witney was re-affirmed and it was agreed that additional elements 
offered in the quotes, concerning continuing project management would be beneficial in 
ensuring a quality product. 
 
Members welcomed Mr T Powell’s offer of assistance with the project, and as a former Corn 
Exchange user and theatrical advisor, his expertise in discussions with the consultants on the 
technical tender specification would be invaluable. The Working Party agreed that further 
consultation with potential user groups should take place, possibly before the Town Council goes 
to tender on each element; A webinar presentation or meetings might be possible formats and 
the consultants may be able to assist with this in consultation with officers. 
 
There was further discussion on the maximum number of persons permitted in the Main Hall 
under fire regulations and it was agreed clarification was needed. 
 
The Working Party were grateful to receive confirmation that a second door was not required 
for the main kitchen and agreed that a serving hatch was not necessary at this time. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
1. That the report be noted, and: - 

 
2. That Drama by Design be employed as consultants on the refurbishment of the Main Hall at 

the Corn Exchange to include seating, lighting and audio elements. The cost being £7350.00, 
covered from the existing consultancy budget for the project, and 
 

3. That an additional budget of £2000.00 is requested from the Town Council to cover 
construction supervision by Drama by Design at a cost of £4200.00, and 
 

4. That Mr T Powell is invited to meet with the consultants to advise on equipment required as 
a former user and theatre production advisor, and 
 

5. That the timeframe and format for consultation with user groups be delegated to the Project 
Officer and Venue & Events Officer and brought back to the next meeting, and 
 

6. That no further works are undertaken on a second entrance or hatch to the main kitchen at 
the Corn Exchange, and 
 

7. That Officers confirm the maximum capacity of the Main Hall, seated and un-seated prior to 
any discussion with the consultants and report back to the next meeting. 

 

The meeting closed at: 5.45 pm 

                                                                            Chair 

Page 8



HALLS, CEMETERIES AND ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  8th March 2021 

Title:  Operational Report 

Contact Officer:  Operations and Estates Officer – John Hickman 

 

Background 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress of improvements and repairs 
since the last meeting.  
 

Current Situation 

Tree Works have been carried out to the boundary crack willow trees at Lakeside allotment 

by Contracted tree surgeons. 

The Works team have cleared the top part of the ditch at Lakeside allotments on the boundary 

with the Oxford Witney Hotel. 

Windrush Place Allotments are nearing completion by the Consortium and will hopefully be 

handed to Witney Town Council to complete ASAP ready to be handed over to the allotment 

association.  

Grounds Contractors have reduced the Laurel hedging in Tower Hill Cemetery. 

The overgrown bed at Tower Hill cemetery in the lower are between the two chapels has now 

been cleared and cleaned out and planted with shrubs, by grounds Contractors and the Works 

Team. 

The Works team have repaired the gent’s urinals leaking overhead cistern at Burwell Hall. 

Part of the work team are working in 51 Market Square in preparation for use as council 

office’s, whenever they are not required for burials. 

Electrical contractors have installed addition electrical requirements within 51 Market 

Square. 

Fire alarm, CCTV camera and intruder alarm systems have been installed in 51 Market Square. 

A structural survey has been carried out of beams in 51 Market Square and Lilys attic. 

A further insect investigation is being carried out on timbers within Lily’s attic and 51 Market 

Square to ensure that insect activity is no longer active. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



A main beam in no 51 is badly decayed and will require replacement the structural surveyors 

are considering the scope of works for this. These works could cause disturbance to the main 

Town Hall Office on the first floor when being undertaken. 

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Financial Implications 

Obviously the works to the Town Hall/ground floor offices and shop to replace the decaying 

beam is going to have cost implications – which are currently unquantified as further advice 

is being sought. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



HALLS, CEMETERIES AND ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  8th March 2021 

Title:  Cemeteries Update 

Contact Officer:  Operations and Estates Officer - John Hickman 

 

Background 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress of improvements and repairs 
since the last meeting.  
 

St Mary’s Church Yard 

Repairs to the two entrance Pillars replacement of the steel Arch and repairs to the front wall 

are scheduled to start on Wednesday 3rd March. 

St Mary’s and Holy Trinity Church Yard – stability testing 

All information regarding the faculty to carry out the Stability testing of tombs and memorials 

within St Mary’s and Holy Trinity church yards has now been provided to the Diocese of 

Oxford it is hoped the faculty to carry out these works will be provided in the near future. 

Cemeteries Rules and Regulations 

Due to time constraints the Operations and Estates Officer & Cemeteries Officer have still to 

adjust these with the changed regulations agreed by council. Also the Cemeteries Leaflet has 

still to be adjusted as requested by council.  

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities
[...]
 car parking 

arrangements, maintenance of footpaths, benches, handrails and steps. They further 

recommend that the current policy around site access is maintained and that the suggested 

new pedestrian footpath is a minimum of 1.8m wide with 2m preferred. Some of these 

recommendations will require Officers to review if they are possible to accomplish i.e. 

handrails and steps do to the limitations within the cemetery.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7b



Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.  Consideration should be given to the Cemetery 

Access Risk Assessment in making a decision regarding the new access. 

Financial implications 

A budget amount will need to be made available to cover the associated costs of carrying out 

the recommended works in the report. There is currently money available in the 301/4036 

Tower Hill cemetery maintenance budget perhaps these funds could be rolled over into 

2021/22 financial year to cover all or part of the associated costs of these works. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note this report and consider the following: 

1. Maintaining TH cemetery access policy as it is at present as recommended in the 

access audit. 

2. Setting an additional budget sum to cover the associated costs of Cemetery Access 

Audit reports recommendations. 

3. Rolling the remaining 2020/21, 301/4036 maintenance budget into the 2021/22 

financial year to enable the recommendations in the report to be carried out. 

4. Officers to gain quotes for associated works and materials recommended within 

the access audit. 

5. Consideration as to whether 
[...]
lotments. 

Current Situation 

Hailey Road 

The allotment association has asked if council can give consideration to installing a new 

boundary fence to 3 sides of this site similar to that being installed at Windrush Place 

allotments.  

The allotment association states that the current fence is in poor condition, they are suffering 

on going vandalism at the site with compost bins etc. pushed over. Teenagers are entering 

the site and using the Poly Tunnels to sit and hang around in, there is no boundary fence to 

the rear of the property’s gardens and residents of Eastfield Road use the allotments as a 

shortcut to Farmers Close.  

They are also requesting a new 6 foot tall vehicular gate and pedestrian gates with locking 

capability so only tenants of the allotment association can gain access as at the other 

allotments. 

The Operations has asked if the issues are being reported on 101 to make the police aware. 

Lakeside Allotments 

The Operation and Estates Officer suggested to the Allotment Association that Witney Town 

Council could provide a 330ltr compost bin to each tenant if this was preferred to the 3 bay 

composting area as suggested by council, the Allotment Association discussed this with 

tenants and state that tenants would prefer the communal 3 bay composting bays are 

provided rather than these 33ltr bins being provided. 

Following further flooding Issues again this year the Allotment Association has asked if there 

is something that can be done about this issue. The Operations and Estates Officer has 

checked the ditch that runs alongside the site and this is clear so not causing the issue. It 

would appear that the ground level of the allotments is lower than the water level that is 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8a



reached by Emma’s Dyke when heavy or persistent rain fall occurs can be higher than the 

ground level therefore water from the ditch and Emma’s Dyke are able to flow into the 

allotments. This also causes some concern that as Thames Water release untreated waste 

into Colwell Brook and subsequently Emma’s Dyke during heavy or sustained rainfall could be 

entering the allotment site and contaminating the soil. 

Windrush Place Allotment 

The allotment Association have sated that they would wish to have the community 

composting bins at this site rather than council proving each tenant with a 330ltr composting 

bin. 

Works on the allotments by the builder’s consortium are nearly complete and the site will 

hopefully be handed over to Witney Town Council in the near future. There is still a substantial 

amount of work for Witney Town Council to complete hopefully these allotments can be 

handed to the allotment association by the end of April if possible. 

Newland Allotments 

The Allotment Association have asked if council can provide an Asgard 1.58m x 2.24m  secure 

metal shed for these allotments so they are able to lock away the machinery used to keep the 

site tidy.  

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates.  

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Financial implications 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. The provision of 3 bay composting areas at both Lakeside and Windrush Place 

Allotments. 

2. The request that Council consider fencing Hailey Road Allotments 

3. The request that council provide secure storage at Newland Allotments. 

4. Council investigate the flooding issues at Lakeside Allotments. 

 

 

Page 78



John, 
 
We have a serious problem at Lakeside, in that the flooding there is preventing some of the tenants 
from using their plots…se

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 8 March 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
T Ashby 
O Collins 
 

L Duncan 
V Gwatkin 
J King 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Advisor 

 
Others: None. 

 
 

 
H107   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence at the meeting. 
 

H108   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 

H109   MINUTES - 18 JANUARY 2021 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments 
meeting held on 18 January 2021. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 18 January 
2021 were a true and correct of the meeting and should be signed by the Chair. 
 

H110   MATTERS ARISING - 18 JANUARY 2021 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments 
Committee meeting held on 18 January 2021. 
 

H111   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of public present at the meeting. 
 
 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 8 March 2021 

 
2 

H112   CORN EXCHANGE WORKING PARTY MINUTES 
 
Members received and considered the minutes of the Corn Exchange Working Party held on 1 
March 2021. 

 
The Chair of the Working Party, Cllr Collins drew particular attention to its request for a 
supplementary budget of £2,000 towards consultancy fees, towards the construction 
supervision of the Corn Exchange Main Hall refurbishment. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Corn Exchange Working Party held on 1 March 2021 and the 
recommendations contained therein be approved. 
 

H113   OPERATIONAL REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor which 
offered updates on the progress of improvements and repairs since the last meeting. 

 
Members heard that there was an additional update on the Town Hall building. Surveyors had 
asked to inspect the beams and walls to understand the extent of any beetle infestation. 
 
The Chair asked that it be noted that the Cemetery was looking cleaner, tidier and safer 
following some remedial work to the hedges. It was agreed that thanks should be sent to the 
works team and the contractors, Continental Landscapes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

H114   CEMETERIES UPDATE 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor 
concerning closed churchyards at St Mary’s and Holy Trinity churches and imminent stability 
testing of graves. 

 
Stability testing would be taking place shortly so officers advised exclusive right of burial owners 
would be notified in ample time. Previously, several methods had been used including, social 
media, the newspaper and an open day where the testing was carried out in front of grave 
owners. The Friends of the Cemeteries Group would be asked to also advertise on its platforms. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

H115   TOWER HILL CEMETERY ACCESS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor 
concerning pedestrian and vehicular access at Tower Hill Cemetery. 

 
Members heard that a consultation on the proposed pedestrian access at the top end of the 
cemetery would be opening in the following week. Exclusive Right of Burial owners with graves 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 8 March 2021 

 
3 

in the vicinity would be written to before fliers were delivered to residents on Smith’s Estate the 
following week. There had been no response from the Diocese of Oxford as to whether 
permission would be needed to go through the wall but if these two items affirmed the project, 
it would be able to proceed quite quickly. 
 
Members also received the external report on DDA compliance and access at the Cemetery. The 
report was welcomed by the committee and there were no urgent items. However, future 
changes would be required along with those pointed out in the Town Council’s risk assessment.  
 
There was hope that the cemetery could be open for access every day of the year from 9am to 
4pm, except Christmas Day which would provide a wider spread of visiting times. The bollard 
would remain for the time being, and booked out during the week, while any changes were 
adjusted to and because of concerns regarding the top loop arrangements. 
 
It was recommended that vehicle access remained the same until the needs were costed, 
prioritised and sent to the Open Spaces Strategy for review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted: and, 

 

2. That the vehicular access at Tower Hill remains as it is at present until the recommendations 
in the audit can be implemented; and, 

 
3. That the recommendations of the audit are reviewed as part of the Open Spaces Strategy; 

and, 
 

4. That Officers evaluate the requirements to budget and prioritise them ahead of the next 
meeting of this committee; and, 

 
5. That Officers obtain quotes for these works. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
6. That an underspend of the maintenance budget 4036/301 be rolled over towards these 

works in 2021/22. 

 
H116   ALLOTMENTS UPDATE 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor advising 
of updates on Windrush Place and Lakeside allotments. There were also requests for equipment 
and maintenance at the Windrush Place, Newland and Farmers Close sites. 

 
Members heard that the Windrush Place allotments should be handed over to the Allotment 
Association at the end of April. 55 sheds, including two disabled units, at a cost of £22,000 for 
delivery and installation would be erected soon along with 55 rainwater butts and 6 standpipes. 
Water troughs would not be provided and although the water butt could be filled from the 
standpipes, allotments would not be permitted to be watered in that way. A small Community-
use building on the site would cost approximately £3,000. 
 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 8 March 2021 

 
4 

A member noted that allotments sheds should not be used for anything other than to store 
allotment equipment. Previously, some allotment holders had used them as storage extension to 
their homes. It was noted that this should form part of their terms and conditions and could be 
reviewed as part of lease negotiations. 
 
The Committee was advised that Windrush Place and Lakeside representatives had requested 
communal compost areas. The Council had hoped to utilise compost bins already bought but 
had costed these larger communal 3-bay areas, made from oak sleepers at approximately £3,000 
each. Members agreed that providing the funding was available these seemed a reasonable 
request to help meet the Council’s green initiatives. 
 
A new boundary fence had been requested at the Hailey Road/Farmers Close site and members 
were advised that the current one was reviewed in 2019 and was in poor condition. It was 
agreed that Officers should obtain quotes for a 6ft green paladin fence, to provide new vehicle 
and pedestrian entrances. 
 
Representatives from the Newland site had approached the Council, requesting the provision of 
a secure metal shed to store equipment for boundary maintenance they were obliged to carry 
out at the site, costing approximately £1,200. Members agreed this was a sensible suggestion, 
providing a budget could be sought. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed there was an earmarked reserve for providing new and improving 
existing allotments where these requests could be funded from. It was noted there were 
currently 160-170 names on the waiting list for allotments so further land should be considered 
from this funding if it became available. 
 
Members also heard that flooding at Lakeside allotments, already an annual issue, appeared to 
be getting worse year on year. It was agreed that professional advice would be required on how 
this could be rectified, with the Environment Agency also being contacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and, 

 

2. That the provision of sheds at Windrush Place allotments be noted; and 

 
3. That the provision of 3 bay composting areas at both Lakeside and Windrush Place 

allotments be agreed; and, 

 
4. That the request from Newland Allotments for a secure metal shed to store maintenance 

equipment be agreed; and, 

 
5. That Officers present quotes for new boundary fencing at Farmer’s Close allotments at the 

next meeting of the committee; and, 

 
6. That Officers seek advice from professionals and the Environment Agency concerning 

flooding at Lakeside allotments. 

 

 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 8 March 2021 

 
5 

 
H117   LAKESIDE ALLOTMENTS ACCESS ROAD 

 
The Committee received correspondence from a resident concerning access to Lakeside 
allotments from Witney Road, Ducklington. 

 
Members heard this had been an issue before and a sign was erected to avoid this happening 
many years ago. There were several historical points on the access made and it was noted that a 
number of those accessing the lake this way were residents of Ducklington coming to Witney, 
not just allotment holders. It was agreed that further investigation was needed before a final 
decision on actions could be made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the correspondence be noted; and, 

 

2. That the matter be delegated to the Town Clerk to formulate a solution based on 

consultation with others, including Ducklington Parish Council. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.50 pm 

 
Chair 


